

Gifford Health Care, Inc.

Independent Auditor's Report and Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2018 and 2017

Gifford Health Care, Inc.
September 30, 2018 and 2017

Contents

Independent Auditor’s Report	1
 Consolidated Financial Statements	
Balance Sheets.....	3
Statements of Operations.....	4
Statements of Changes in Net Assets	5
Statements of Cash Flows	6
Notes to Financial Statements	7
 Supplementary Information	
Consolidating Schedule – Balance Sheet Information	27
Consolidating Schedule – Statement of Operations Information	28

Independent Auditor's Report

Board of Directors
Gifford Health Care, Inc.
Randolph, Vermont

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Gifford Health Care, Inc. (GHC), which comprise the consolidated balance sheets as of September 30, 2018 and 2017, and the related consolidated statements of operations, changes in net assets and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of Gifford Health Care, Inc. as of September 30, 2018 and 2017, and the results of its operations, changes in net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Supplementary Information

Our audits were conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the basic consolidated financial statements as a whole. The supplementary information listed in the table of contents is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the basic consolidated financial statements. Such information has not been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic consolidated financial statements, and accordingly, we do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on it.

BKD, LLP

Springfield, Missouri
June 12, 2019

Gifford Health Care, Inc.
Consolidated Balance Sheets
September 30, 2018 and 2017

Assets

	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
Current Assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 1,309,804	\$ 2,597,166
Short-term investments	2,353,113	2,167,825
Patient accounts receivable, net of allowance; 2018 – \$2,265,000, 2017 – \$1,952,000	7,431,718	9,983,786
Other receivables	391,203	539,344
Estimated amounts due from third parties	1,119,012	539,373
Supplies	1,383,354	1,423,309
Prepaid expenses and other	<u>1,835,819</u>	<u>1,842,885</u>
Total current assets	15,824,023	19,093,688
 Assets Limited as to Use – Internally Designated	 22,562,437	 22,836,249
 Long-Term Investments	 9,728,714	 9,102,634
 Property and Equipment, Net	 50,508,557	 53,443,851
 Other Assets	 <u>4,832,736</u>	 <u>4,550,403</u>
 Total assets	 <u><u>\$ 103,456,467</u></u>	 <u><u>\$ 109,026,825</u></u>

Liabilities and Net Assets

	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
Current Liabilities		
Current maturities of long-term debt	\$ 1,113,300	\$ 861,944
Accounts payable	5,383,413	4,063,573
Accrued expenses	6,060,044	7,779,031
Estimated amounts due to third-party payers	483,553	319,554
Other	119,294	108,194
Total current liabilities	<u>13,159,604</u>	<u>13,132,296</u>
Long-Term Debt	26,132,090	29,312,256
Other Liabilities	4,823,925	4,447,821
Refundable Entrance Fees	2,810,518	1,671,910
Deferred Revenue from Entrance Fees	648,789	524,622
Deferred Annuities	444,336	431,669
Interest Rate Swap Agreement	1,446,235	2,508,065
Total liabilities	<u>49,465,497</u>	<u>52,028,639</u>
Net Assets		
Unrestricted	51,591,208	54,696,906
Temporarily restricted	816,272	891,702
Permanently restricted	1,583,490	1,409,578
Total net assets	<u>53,990,970</u>	<u>56,998,186</u>
 Total liabilities and net assets	 <u>\$ 103,456,467</u>	 <u>\$ 109,026,825</u>

Gifford Health Care, Inc.
Consolidated Statements of Operations
Years Ended September 30, 2018 and 2017

	2018	2017
Unrestricted Revenues, Gains and Other Support		
Patient service revenue (net of contractual discounts and allowances)	\$ 64,214,966	\$ 69,230,555
Provision for doubtful accounts	2,606,284	3,396,674
Net patient service revenue less provision for doubtful accounts	61,608,682	65,833,881
Other	5,177,189	4,718,904
Net assets released from restrictions used for operations	243,318	183,649
Total unrestricted revenues, gains and other support	67,029,189	70,736,434
Expenses and Losses		
Salaries and wages	36,208,631	36,941,778
Employee benefits	10,021,188	9,450,420
Purchased services and professional fees	8,469,761	7,768,867
Supplies and other	13,549,008	14,555,122
Depreciation and amortization	4,440,921	3,940,024
Interest	1,193,981	810,233
Total expenses and losses	73,883,490	73,466,444
Operating Loss	(6,854,301)	(2,730,010)
Other Income		
Investment return	2,222,575	3,032,385
Change in fair value of interest rate swap agreement	1,061,830	1,370,906
Other income	70,460	101,037
Total other income	3,354,865	4,504,328
Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues Over Expenses	(3,499,436)	1,774,318
Net assets released for acquisition of property and equipment	393,738	448,749
Increase (Decrease) in Unrestricted Net Assets	\$ (3,105,698)	\$ 2,223,067

Gifford Health Care, Inc.
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Net Assets
Years Ended September 30, 2018 and 2017

	2018	2017
Unrestricted Net Assets		
Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenses	\$ (3,499,436)	\$ 1,774,318
Net assets released for acquisition of property and equipment	393,738	448,749
Increase (decrease) in unrestricted net assets	(3,105,698)	2,223,067
Temporarily Restricted Net Assets		
Investment return and contributions	561,626	397,104
Net assets released from restrictions	(637,056)	(632,398)
Decrease in temporarily restricted net assets	(75,430)	(235,294)
Permanently Restricted Net Assets		
Contributions	173,912	160,715
Increase in permanently restricted net assets	173,912	160,715
Change in Net Assets	(3,007,216)	2,148,488
Net Assets, Beginning of Year	56,998,186	54,849,698
Net Assets, End of Year	\$ 53,990,970	\$ 56,998,186

Gifford Health Care, Inc.
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
Years Ended September 30, 2018 and 2017

	2018	2017
Operating Activities		
Change in net assets	\$ (3,007,216)	\$ 2,148,488
Items not requiring (providing) cash		
Depreciation and amortization	4,440,921	3,940,024
Net gain on investments	(1,544,867)	(2,362,689)
Change in fair value of interest rate swap agreement	(1,061,830)	(1,370,906)
Restricted contributions received	(735,538)	(557,819)
Changes in		
Patient accounts receivable, net	2,552,068	(1,103,223)
Inventories	39,955	(83,087)
Estimated amounts due from and to third-party payers	(415,640)	(851,605)
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	1,511,520	1,245,460
Other assets and liabilities	246,205	(48,239)
Net cash provided by operating activities	2,025,578	956,404
Investing Activities		
Purchases of property and equipment	(3,443,595)	(13,724,400)
Purchase of investments	(350,742)	(2,581,589)
Proceeds from disposition of investments	1,358,053	2,075,156
Net cash used in investing activities	(2,436,284)	(14,230,833)
Financing Activities		
Proceeds from entrance fees – refundable and deferred revenue	1,316,616	2,196,532
Restricted contributions and investment income received	735,538	557,819
Proceeds from issuance of long-term debt	163,235	11,883,187
Principal payments on long-term debt	(3,092,045)	(1,698,380)
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities	(876,656)	12,939,158
Decrease in Cash and Cash Equivalents	(1,287,362)	(335,271)
Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of Year	2,597,166	2,932,437
Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Year	\$ 1,309,804	\$ 2,597,166
Supplemental Cash Flows Information		
Interest paid	\$ 1,193,981	\$ 771,997
Purchase of property and equipment in accounts payable	\$ 132,660	\$ 2,097,168

Gifford Health Care, Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
September 30, 2018 and 2017

Note 1: Nature of Operations and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Nature of Operations and Principles of Consolidation

Gifford Health Care (GHC) is a not-for-profit organization incorporated under the laws of the state of Vermont for the purpose of providing health care services in Randolph, Vermont, and surrounding communities. GHC is a federally qualified health center (FQHC).

GHC includes:

Gifford Medical Center Inc. (GMC), a 25-bed critical access hospital (CAH), providing general and specialty services.

Gifford Retirement Community (GRC), which provides skilled nursing services. GRC began operating an independent living retirement community in 2017.

Collectively GHC, GMC and GRC are referred to as GHC. The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of GHC, GMC and GRC. All material intercompany accounts and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

GHC considers all liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less to be cash equivalents. At September 30, 2018 and 2017, cash equivalents consisted primarily of sweep products. GHC utilizes repurchase and sweep products as part of their cash management policy, which are not FDIC insured, but may be covered by separate agreements with the financial institution.

At September 30, 2018, GHC's cash accounts exceeded federally insured limits by approximately \$143,000. At September 30, 2017, GHC's cash accounts did not exceed federally insured limits.

At September 30, 2018 and 2017, GHC held \$1,995,767 and \$2,993,611, respectively, in repurchase and sweep accounts.

Gifford Health Care, Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
September 30, 2018 and 2017

Investments and Investment Return

Investments in equity securities having a readily determinable fair value and in all debt securities are carried at fair value. Other investments are valued at the lower of cost (or fair value at time of donation, if acquired by contribution) or fair value. Investment return includes dividend, interest and other investment income; realized and unrealized gains and losses on investments carried at fair value; and realized gains and losses on other investments.

Investment return that is initially restricted by donor stipulation and for which the restriction will be satisfied in the same year is included in unrestricted net assets. Other investment return is reflected in the consolidated statements of operations and changes in net assets as unrestricted, temporarily restricted or permanently restricted based upon the existence and nature of any donor or legally imposed restrictions.

Assets Limited As To Use

Assets limited as to use include assets set aside by the Board of Directors for future capital improvements which the Board retains control and may at its discretion subsequently use for other purposes.

Patient Accounts Receivable

Accounts receivable are reduced by an allowance for doubtful accounts. In evaluating the collectability of accounts receivable, GHC analyzes its past history and identifies trends for each of its major payer sources of revenue to estimate the appropriate allowance for doubtful accounts and provision for doubtful accounts. Management regularly reviews data about these major payer sources of revenue in evaluating the sufficiency of the allowance for doubtful accounts.

For receivables associated with services provided to patients who have third-party coverage, GHC analyzes contractually due amounts and provides an allowance for doubtful accounts and a provision for doubtful accounts, if necessary (for example, for expected doubtful deductibles and copayments on accounts for which the third-party payer has not yet paid, or for payers who are known to be having financial difficulties that make the realization of amounts due unlikely).

For receivables associated with self-pay patients (which includes both patients without insurance and patients with deductible and copayment balances due for which third-party coverage exists for part of the bill), GHC records a significant provision for doubtful accounts in the period of service on the basis of its past experience, which indicates that many patients are unable or unwilling to pay the portion of their bill for which they are financially responsible. The difference between the standard rates (or the discounted rates if negotiated or provided by policy) and the amounts actually collected after all reasonable collection efforts have been exhausted is charged off against the allowance for doubtful accounts.

Gifford Health Care, Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
September 30, 2018 and 2017

GHC's allowance for doubtful accounts for self-pay was 88 percent and 92 percent of self-pay accounts receivable at September 30, 2018 and 2017, respectively. GHC's write-offs decreased from \$3,731,674 for the year ended September 30, 2017, to \$2,293,284 for the year ended September 30, 2018. Allowance for doubtful accounts activity for 2018 and 2017, is shown in the following table:

	2018	2017
Balance, beginning of year	\$ 1,952,000	\$ 2,287,000
Provision for year	2,606,284	3,396,674
Accounts charged off during year	(2,293,284)	(3,731,674)
Balance, end of year	\$ 2,265,000	\$ 1,952,000

Supplies

GHC states supply inventories at the lower of cost, determined using the first-in, first-out method, or net realizable value.

Property and Equipment

Property and equipment acquisitions are recorded at cost and are depreciated using the straight-line method over the estimated useful life of each asset. Assets under capital lease obligations and leasehold improvements are depreciated over the shorter of the lease term or their respective estimated useful lives.

Land improvements	3 – 25 years
Buildings and building improvements	5 – 40 years
Equipment	3 – 25 years

Donations of property and equipment are reported at fair value as an increase in unrestricted net assets unless use of the assets is restricted by the donor. Monetary gifts that must be used to acquire property and equipment are reported as restricted support. The expiration of such restrictions is reported as an increase in unrestricted net assets when the donated asset is placed in service.

Long-Lived Asset Impairment

GHC evaluates the recoverability of the carrying value of long-lived assets whenever events or circumstances indicate the carrying amount may not be recoverable. If a long-lived asset is tested for recoverability and the undiscounted estimated future cash flows expected to result from the use and eventual disposition of the asset is less than the carrying amount of the asset, the asset cost is adjusted to fair value and an impairment loss is recognized as the amount by which the carrying amount of a long-lived asset exceeds its fair value. No asset impairment was recognized during the years ended September 30, 2018 and 2017.

Gifford Health Care, Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
September 30, 2018 and 2017

Deferred Financing Costs

Deferred financing costs represent costs incurred in connection with the issuance of long-term debt. Such costs are being amortized over the term of the respective debt using the straight-line method. Deferred financing costs are presented as a reduction from long-term debt.

Deferred Revenue

GRC recognizes revenue for the fees charged to residents for rental, housekeeping and dietary services provided which is recorded at the estimated net realized amounts.

GRC also records deferred revenue from the occupancy of units in the retirement community as follows: Upon entry in the retirement community, residents pay a deposit to GRC. The deposit is 80 percent refundable to the resident contingent upon the reoccupancy of a resident's unit after the resident leaves the community. The refundable deposit is equal to the lesser of the original purchase price or resale price. Twenty percent of each deposit is nonrefundable and is amortized into income over the life expectancy of the resident. Life expectancies are adjusted annually.

GRC received proceeds from the sale of new units totaling \$1,316,616 in 2018 and \$2,196,532 in 2017. GRC did not refund any amounts in 2018 or 2017.

As of September 30, 2018 and 2017, GRC is contingently liable for \$2,810,518 and \$1,671,910, respectively, which represents the 80 percent portion of current residents' entrance deposits.

As of September 30, 2018 and 2017, the portion of advance fees representing deferred revenue was \$648,789 and \$524,622, respectively, which represents the unamortized 20 percent portion of current residents' entrance deposits. GRC reported \$53,841 of deferred revenue amortization in 2018, which is included in other operating revenues. There was no revenue reported in 2017.

Based on the current fee structure and existing residency agreements, management expects that future monthly service charges will be reflective of related operating costs and, accordingly, GRC has not recorded a liability to provide future services to current residents.

Deferred Annuities

Annuity obligations represent the amount of various planned giving instruments where GRC has fiduciary responsibility for the safekeeping, investment management and distribution of such funds to designated individuals. Annuity obligations are valued at the actuarial present value of the expected payments based upon the life expectancy for the annuitants. The present value of the estimated future payments at September 30, 2018 and 2017, was \$517,921 and \$498,054, respectively, and is included in other current liabilities and deferred annuities. At September 30, 2018 and 2017, the corresponding assets to satisfy the future payments were \$1,433,338 and \$1,315,009, respectively, and is included in long-term investments.

Gifford Health Care, Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
September 30, 2018 and 2017

Temporarily and Permanently Restricted Net Assets

Temporarily restricted net assets are those whose use by GHC has been limited by donors to a specific time period or purpose. Permanently restricted net assets have been restricted by donors to be maintained by GHC in perpetuity.

Net Patient Service Revenue

GHC has agreements with third-party payers that provide for payments to GHC at amounts different from their established rates. Net patient service revenue is reported at the estimated net realizable amounts from patients, third-party payers and others for services rendered and includes estimated retroactive revenue adjustments. Retroactive adjustments are considered in the recognition of revenue on an estimated basis in the period the related services are rendered and such estimated amounts are revised in future periods as adjustments become known. Net patient service revenue of \$0 and \$300,000 in 2018 and 2017, respectively, due to changes in amounts previously estimated.

Grant Revenue

GHC is the recipient of a Consolidated Health Centers (CHC) grant from the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services (the “granting agency”). The general purpose of the grant is to provide expanded health care service delivery for residents of Randolph, Vermont, and surrounding areas. Terms of the grant generally provide for funding of GHC’s operations based on an approved budget.

Grant revenue is recognized as qualifying expenditures are incurred over the grant period. During the years ended September 30, 2018 and 2017, GHC recognized CHC grant revenue of \$1,650,542 and \$1,505,676, respectively. GHC’s present CHC grant award covers the grant period ended January 31, 2019, and is approved at \$1,822,168. Future funding will be determined by the granting agency based on an application to be submitted by GHC prior to expiration of the present grant period.

Contract Pharmacy Program

GHC participates in the 340B outpatient drug discount program administered by the Office of Pharmacy Affairs of the Health Resources and Services Administration (HRSA). GHC contracts with local retail pharmacies under the program, which resulted in additional revenues and discounts on outpatient pharmaceuticals. Net revenue from this program was approximately \$1,235,000 and \$1,254,000 for 2018 and 2017, respectively. Laws and regulations surrounding the 340B drug program are complex and are subject to interpretation and change.

Charity Care

GHC provides care without charge or at amounts less than its established rates to patients meeting certain criteria under its charity care policy. Because GHC does not pursue collection of amounts determined to qualify as charity care, these amounts are not reported as net patient service revenue.

Gifford Health Care, Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
September 30, 2018 and 2017

Contributions

Unconditional gifts expected to be collected within one year are reported at their net realizable value. Unconditional gifts expected to be collected in future years are initially reported at fair value determined using the discounted present value of estimated future cash flows technique. The resulting discount is amortized using the level-yield method and is reported as contribution revenue.

Gifts received with donor stipulations are reported as either temporarily or permanently restricted support. When a donor restriction expires, that is, when a time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished, temporarily restricted net assets are reclassified and reported as an increase in unrestricted net assets. Donor-restricted contributions whose restrictions are met within the same year as received are initially reported as temporarily restricted contributions. Conditional contributions are reported as liabilities until the condition is eliminated or the contributed assets are returned to the donor.

Estimated Self-Insurance Costs

GHC records an estimated liability for self-insured employee health claims, which is included in accrued expenses, and includes an estimate of both reported claims and claims incurred but not reported.

Professional Liability Claims

GHC recognizes an accrual for claim liabilities based on estimated ultimate losses and costs associated with settling claims and a receivable to reflect the estimated insurance recoveries, if any. Professional liability claims are described more fully in *Note 6*.

Income Taxes

GHC, GMC and GRC have been recognized as exempt from income taxes under Section 501 of the Internal Revenue Code and a similar provision of state law. However, GHC, GMC and GRC are subject to federal income tax on any unrelated business taxable income. GHC files tax returns in the U.S. federal jurisdiction.

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues Over Expenses

The statements of operations include excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenses. Changes in unrestricted net assets which are excluded from excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenses, consistent with industry practice, permanent transfers to and from affiliates for other than goods and services and contributions of long-lived assets (including assets acquired using contributions which by donor restriction were to be used for the purpose of acquiring such assets).

Gifford Health Care, Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
September 30, 2018 and 2017

Transfers Between Fair Value Hierarchy Levels

Transfers in and out of Level 1 (quoted market prices), Level 2 (other significant observable inputs) and Level 3 (significant unobservable inputs) are recognized on the period ending date.

Subsequent Events

Subsequent events have been evaluated through June 12, 2019, which is the date the financial statements were available to be issued.

Reclassifications

Certain reclassifications have been made to the 2017 consolidated financial statements to conform to the 2018 financial statement presentation. These reclassifications had no effect on the change in net assets.

Note 2: Net Patient Service Revenue

GHC recognizes patient service revenue associated with services provided to patients who have third-party payer coverage on the basis of contractual rates for the services rendered. For uninsured patients that do not qualify for charity care, GHC recognizes revenue on the basis of its standard rates for services provided. On the basis of historical experience, a significant portion of GHC's uninsured patients will be unable or unwilling to pay for the services provided. Thus, GHC records a significant provision for doubtful accounts related to uninsured patients in the period the services are provided. This provision for doubtful accounts is presented on the statement of operations as a component of net patient service revenue.

GHC has agreements with third-party payers that provide for payments to GHC at amounts different from its established rates. These payment arrangements include:

Medicare – GMC. GMC is a 25-bed facility certified by Medicare as a critical access hospital (CAH). Medicare inpatient and outpatient reimbursement as a CAH is based on the defined allowable costs of services rendered. This certification places several restrictions on a CAH's operations, including a 96-hour average annual acute-care length of stay restriction and a limit of 25 medical/surgical beds.

Medicare – GHC. Covered FQHC services rendered to Medicare program beneficiaries are paid in accordance with provisions of Medicare's Prospective Payment System (PPS) for FQHCs. Medicare payments, including patient coinsurance, are paid on the lesser of GHC's actual charge or the applicable PPS rate. Services not covered under the FQHC benefit are paid based on established fee schedules.

Gifford Health Care, Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
September 30, 2018 and 2017

Medicare – GRC. Facility residents eligible for “Part A” Medicare benefits are paid on a prospective basis, with no retrospective settlement. The prospective payment is based on the scoring attributed to the acuity level of the resident at a rate determined by federal guidelines.

Medicaid – GMC, GHC and GRC. Inpatient, outpatient, clinic and skilled nursing services rendered to Medicaid program beneficiaries are reimbursed at prospectively determined rates.

Beginning January 1, 2019, GHC began to receive monthly fixed prospective payments for services provided by hospitals and hospital-owned physician practices participating in the OneCare Vermont Accountable Care Organization (ACO) Program.

Medicaid fee-for-service payments continue for all other nonhospital providers in the ACO, for all providers who are not part of the ACO, and for all services that are not in the fixed prospective payment. The ACO is responsible for both the cost and the quality of care for each attributed member, regardless of individual member’s utilization.

Laws and regulations governing the Medicare and Medicaid programs are complex and subject to interpretation and change. As a result, it is reasonably possible that recorded estimates will change materially in the near term.

GHC has also entered into payment agreements with certain commercial insurance carriers, health maintenance organizations and preferred provider organizations. The basis for payment to GHC under these agreements includes prospectively determined rates per discharge, discounts from established charges and prospectively determined daily rates.

Patient service revenue, net of contractual allowances and discounts (but before the provision for doubtful accounts), recognized in the years ended September 30, 2018 and 2017, was approximately:

	2018	2017
Medicare	\$ 25,127,439	\$ 25,825,646
Medicaid	7,426,429	7,857,704
Blue Cross and other third-party payers	29,549,425	33,378,224
Patients	2,111,673	2,168,981
	<u>\$ 64,214,966</u>	<u>\$ 69,230,555</u>

Gifford Health Care, Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
September 30, 2018 and 2017

Note 3: Concentration of Credit Risk

GHC grants credit without collateral to their patients, most of whom are area residents and are insured under third-party payer agreements. The mix of receivables from patients and third-party payers at September 30, 2018 and 2017, is:

	2018	2017
Medicare	33%	31%
Medicaid	16%	18%
Blue Cross and other third-party payers	47%	49%
Patients	4%	2%
	<u>100%</u>	<u>100%</u>

Note 4: Investments and Investment Return

Investments, at September 30, include:

	2018	2017
Cash equivalents	\$ 464,381	\$ 1,199,900
Certificates of deposit	912,007	1,087,123
U.S. agency obligations	1,929,301	1,385,328
Corporate and foreign obligations	9,297,421	8,734,243
Equity securities		
Consumer discretionary	1,715,901	1,645,247
Consumer staples	739,104	1,753,361
Energy	1,176,007	1,346,963
Financial	2,909,839	3,146,770
Health care	3,124,927	3,136,286
Industrials	1,845,386	1,802,513
Information technology	4,145,563	5,359,176
International	3,887,221	2,966,419
Materials	598,962	250,790
Telecommunications	1,746,218	200,484
Other	152,026	92,105
	<u>\$ 34,644,264</u>	<u>\$ 34,106,708</u>

Gifford Health Care, Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
September 30, 2018 and 2017

Investments are included in the consolidated balance sheets as follows:

	2018	2017
Short-term investments	\$ 2,353,113	\$ 2,167,825
Assets limited as to use	22,562,437	22,836,249
Long-term investments	9,728,714	9,102,634
	<u>\$ 34,644,264</u>	<u>\$ 34,106,708</u>

Total investment return is comprised of the following:

	2018	2017
Interest and dividend income	\$ 677,708	\$ 669,696
Net realized gains on sales of securities	1,432,167	190,300
Net unrealized gains on trading securities	112,700	2,172,389
Total	<u>\$ 2,222,575</u>	<u>\$ 3,032,385</u>

Note 5: Property and Equipment

Property and equipment consists of the following at September 30, 2018 and 2017:

	2018	2017
Land and land improvements	\$ 6,033,958	\$ 6,020,606
Buildings and building improvements	51,306,043	51,139,847
Equipment	40,231,899	38,899,689
Construction in progress	1,368,411	1,448,410
	<u>98,940,311</u>	<u>97,508,552</u>
Less accumulated depreciation	48,431,754	44,064,701
Property and equipment, net	<u>\$ 50,508,557</u>	<u>\$ 53,443,851</u>

At September 30, 2018, construction in progress represents costs incurred in connection with the construction of various additions and alterations to GHC's facilities and equipment. The total cost to complete the projects is approximately \$4,200,000, with funding from cash from operations and existing cash and investments.

Gifford Health Care, Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
September 30, 2018 and 2017

Note 6: Professional Liability Claims

GHC purchases medical malpractice insurance under a claims-made policy. Under such a policy, only claims made and reported to the insurer during the policy term, regardless of when the incidents giving rise to the claims occurred, are covered. GHC also purchases excess umbrella liability coverage, which provides additional coverage above the basic policy limits up to the amount specified in the umbrella policy.

Based upon GHC's claims experience, an accrual had been made for GHC's estimated medical malpractice costs, including costs associated with litigating or settling claims, under its malpractice insurance policy, amounting to approximately \$1,023,000 and \$1,053,000 as of September 30, 2018 and 2017, respectively, which is included in accrued expenses. It is reasonably possible that this estimate could change materially in the near term.

Note 7: Long-Term Debt

	2018	2017
Series 2014 Bonds (A)	\$ 18,445,735	\$ 19,108,013
Note payable (B)	288,325	296,607
Note payable (C)	72,912	76,084
Note payable (D)	8,483,209	10,804,080
Note payable (E)	39,253	-
	<u>27,329,434</u>	<u>30,284,784</u>
Less current maturities	1,113,300	861,944
Less unamortized debt issuance costs	<u>84,044</u>	<u>110,584</u>
	<u><u>\$ 26,132,090</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 29,312,256</u></u>

A) In December 2014, the Vermont Educational and Health Buildings Financing Agency (the "Agency") issued \$20,840,000 of tax-exempt revenue bonds. Proceeds were used to extinguish the existing Series 2010 Bonds, pay certain costs incurred in the authorization and issuance of the Bonds and fund future capital projects. The Bonds require monthly principal and interest payments, at a variable rate of 70 percent of one-month LIBOR plus 1.23 percent. The rates as of September 30, 2018 and 2017, was 2.70 percent and 2.09 percent, respectively. The Bonds mature in December 2036, but contain a provision allowing early redemption in December 2021, 2028 and 2035, at a price equal to 100 percent of the amount outstanding.

GHC has granted a security interest in gross receipts and certain assets. The Bonds contain certain covenants including maintaining a minimum amount of days cash on hand and debt service ratio. As of September 30, 2018, GHC did not meet the required debt service coverage ratio.

Gifford Health Care, Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
September 30, 2018 and 2017

Subsequent to September 30, 2018, a supplemental indenture was executed between GHC and the bondholder. The supplemental indenture revised the test dates for the coverage ratio, removing the September 30, 2018, test date, with the first measurement date being the first quarter ending December 31, 2018. Quarterly measurement dates will continue at March 31, June 30 and September 30, 2019. The supplemental indenture also added a mortgage on certain GHC property and a new cash flow margin test, and if not met, increases the days cash on hand requirement to 100 days.

GHC has entered into an interest rate swap agreement to help mitigate exposure to future changes in interest rates on this Bond, see *Note 8*.

- B) Monthly payments of \$2,607 including interest at 8.0 percent, due in March 2035, secured by property.
- C) Monthly payments of \$450 including interest at 2.27 percent, due in April 2034, secured by property.
- D) Interest only payments on outstanding amounts are due through July 2018 at 4.35 percent. From July 2018 through January 2024, monthly payments are due including interest at 4.35 percent. From January 2024 through maturity in June 2028, monthly payments are due including interest at a variable rate based on a Federal Home Loan Bank index plus 1.75 percent. Due in June 2028, secured by property.
- E) Monthly payments of \$845 including interest at 3.5 percent, due in November 2022, secured by property.

Aggregate annual maturities of long-term debt and principal payments on capital lease obligations at September 30, 2018, are:

2019	\$ 1,113,300
2020	1,483,851
2021	1,550,157
2022	1,618,476
2023	1,681,248
Thereafter	<u>19,882,402</u>
	<u><u>\$ 27,329,434</u></u>

GHC also has a \$1,000,000 line-of-credit agreement available, expiring on August 1, 2019. No amounts were outstanding at September 30, 2018 and 2017. If drawn, interest payments are due monthly at the prime rate plus 0.25 percent. The rate was 5.5 percent as of September 30, 2018. The line is unsecured.

Gifford Health Care, Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
September 30, 2018 and 2017

Note 8: Interest Rate Swap Agreement

As a strategy to maintain acceptable levels of exposure to the risk of changes in future cash flows due to interest rate fluctuations on its own debt, GMC entered into an interest rate swap agreement. The notional amount is adjusted every October 1. The notional amount was \$17,280,000 and \$17,845,000 at September 30, 2018 and 2017, respectively. The agreement provides for GMC to receive interest from the counterparty equivalent to the sum of 68 percent of three-month LIBOR and pay interest to the counterparty at a fixed rate of 3.08 percent. The swap expires on October 1, 2036.

The table below presents certain information regarding GHC's interest rate swap agreement.

	2018	2017
Other Liabilities		
Fair value of interest rate swap agreement	\$ 1,446,235	\$ 2,508,065
Interest Expense		
Loss reclassified from unrestricted net assets into excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenses	293,029	411,323
Other Income		
Change in interest rate swap agreement	1,061,830	1,370,906

Note 9: Temporarily and Permanently Restricted Net Assets

Temporarily restricted net assets are available for health care services and capital purposes.

During 2018 and 2017, net assets were released from donor restrictions by incurring expenses, satisfying the operating restricted purposes in the amounts of \$243,318 and \$183,649, respectively.

During 2018 and 2017, net assets of \$393,738 and \$448,749, respectively, were released to purchase property and equipment.

Permanently restricted net assets are restricted at September 30, 2018 and 2017, to:

	2018	2017
Investments to be held in perpetuity, the income from which is expendable to support:		
Indigent care	\$ 227,585	\$ 227,585
Community outreach initiatives	527,116	527,116
Nursing	35,025	35,025
Buildings and maintenance	40,996	40,996
Operations	53,529	53,529
Unrestricted	699,239	525,327
	<u>\$ 1,583,490</u>	<u>\$ 1,409,578</u>

Gifford Health Care, Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
September 30, 2018 and 2017

Note 10: Endowment

GHC's endowment consists of various individual donor-restricted funds which were established for general operational and certain departmental purposes. As required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP), net assets associated with endowment funds, including board-designated endowment funds, are classified and reported based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions.

GHC's governing body has interpreted the Uniform Management of Institutional Funds Act (UPMIFA) as requiring preservation of the fair value of the original gift as of the gift date of the donor-restricted endowment funds absent explicit donor stipulations to the contrary. As a result of this interpretation, GHC classifies as permanently restricted net assets the original value of gifts donated to the permanent endowment, and temporarily restricted net assets, the investment earnings of the gifts donated which have not met the donor stipulations for recognition in unrestricted net assets. In accordance with UPMIFA, GHC considers the following factors in making a determination to appropriate or accumulate donor-restricted endowment funds:

1. Duration and preservation of the fund
2. Purposes of GHC and the fund
3. General economic conditions
4. Possible effect of inflation and deflation
5. Expected total return from investment income and appreciation or depreciation of investments
6. Other resources of GHC
7. Investment policies of GHC

Changes in endowment net assets for the years ended September 30, 2018 and 2017, were:

	2018			
	Unrestricted	Temporarily Restricted	Permanently Restricted	Total
Endowment net assets, beginning of year	\$ 6,614,936	\$ 332,977	\$ 1,409,578	\$ 8,357,491
Investment return and contributions	372,275	225,266	173,912	771,453
Endowment net assets, end of year	<u>\$ 6,987,211</u>	<u>\$ 558,243</u>	<u>\$ 1,583,490</u>	<u>\$ 9,128,944</u>
	2017			
	Unrestricted	Temporarily Restricted	Permanently Restricted	Total
Endowment net assets, beginning of year	\$ 6,487,110	\$ 346,116	\$ 1,248,863	\$ 8,082,089
Investment return and contributions	127,826	(13,139)	160,715	275,402
Endowment net assets, end of year	<u>\$ 6,614,936</u>	<u>\$ 332,977</u>	<u>\$ 1,409,578</u>	<u>\$ 8,357,491</u>

Gifford Health Care, Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
September 30, 2018 and 2017

GHC has adopted investment and spending policies for endowment assets that attempt to provide a predictable stream of funding to programs and other items supported by its endowment while seeking to maintain the purchasing power of the endowment. Endowment assets include those assets of donor-restricted endowment funds GHC must hold in perpetuity or for donor-specified periods, as well as those of board-designated endowment funds. Under GHC’s policies, endowment assets are invested in a manner that is intended to produce results equal to inflation plus four percent. Actual returns in any given year may vary from this amount.

To satisfy its long-term rate of return objectives, GHC relies on a total return strategy in which investment returns are achieved through both current yield (investment income such as dividends and interest) and capital appreciation (both realized and unrealized). GHC targets a diversified asset allocation that places a greater emphasis on equity-based investments to achieve its long-term return objectives within prudent risk constraints.

GHC has a spending policy of appropriating for expenditure each year 4 percent of its endowment fund’s average fair value over the prior three years through the year end preceding the year in which expenditure is planned. It is GHC’s intent that the distribution rate will not exceed the total return of the endowment. In establishing this policy, GHC considered the long-term expected return on its endowment. This is consistent with GHC’s objective to maintain the purchasing power of endowment assets held in perpetuity or for a specified term, as well as to provide additional real growth through new gifts and investment return.

Note 11: Charity Care

The estimated costs of charity provided under GHC’s charity care policy were approximately \$299,000 and \$227,000 for 2018 and 2017, respectively. The cost of charity care is estimated by applying the ratio of cost to charges to the gross uncompensated care charges.

Note 12: Functional Expenses

GHC provides health care services primarily to residents within their geographic area. Expenses related to providing these services are as follows:

	2018	2017
Health care services	\$ 68,985,151	\$ 68,551,684
General and administrative	4,754,132	4,748,558
Fundraising	144,207	166,202
	\$ 73,883,490	\$ 73,466,444

Gifford Health Care, Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
September 30, 2018 and 2017

Note 13: Pension Plan

GHC has a defined contribution pension plan covering all employees meeting age and service requirements. The plan provides for immediate vesting of all eligible employees. Discretionary contributions by GHC are funded at 4 percent of covered compensation plus an additional 1 percent matching contribution to eligible employees. Pension expense was \$1,421,940 and \$1,393,710 for 2018 and 2017, respectively.

GHC has a deferred compensation plan for the benefit of certain employees. The assets are classified as other long-term assets and a corresponding liability. Investments held in deferred compensation plans include equity and fixed income mutual funds.

Note 14: Disclosures About Fair Value of Assets and Liabilities

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. Fair value measurements must maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs. There is a hierarchy of three levels of inputs that may be used to measure fair value:

- Level 1** Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
- Level 2** Observable inputs other than Level 1 prices, such as quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities; quoted prices in markets that are not active; or other inputs that are observable or can be corroborated by observable market data for substantially the full term of the assets or liabilities.
- Level 3** Unobservable inputs supported by little or no market activity and are significant to the fair value of the assets or liabilities.

Recurring Measurements

The following tables present the fair value measurements of assets and liabilities recognized in the accompanying balance sheets measured at fair value on a recurring basis and the level within the fair value hierarchy in which the fair value measurements fall at September 30, 2018 and 2017.

Gifford Health Care, Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
September 30, 2018 and 2017

	Fair Value Measurements Using			
	Fair Value	Quoted Prices in Active Markets for Identical Assets (Level 1)	Significant Other Observable Inputs (Level 2)	Significant Unobservable Inputs (Level 3)
September 30, 2018				
Investments and cash equivalents				
Cash equivalents – money market funds	\$ 464,381	\$ 464,381	\$ -	\$ -
Equity securities	21,889,128	21,889,128	-	-
Corporate obligations	9,297,421	-	9,297,421	-
U.S. agency obligations	1,929,301	-	1,929,301	-
Other	152,026	-	152,026	-
Deferred compensation plan assets – equity and fixed income mutual funds	4,447,821	-	4,447,821	-
Interest rate swap agreement	(1,446,235)	-	(1,446,235)	-
September 30, 2017				
Investments and cash equivalents				
Cash equivalents – money market funds	\$ 1,199,900	\$ 1,199,900	\$ -	\$ -
Equity securities	21,608,009	21,608,009	-	-
Corporate obligations	8,734,243	-	8,734,243	-
U.S. agency obligations	1,385,328	-	1,385,328	-
Other	92,105	-	92,105	-
Deferred compensation plan assets – equity and fixed income mutual funds	4,447,821	-	4,447,821	-
Beneficial interest in perpetual trust	71,938	-	71,938	-
Interest rate swap agreement	(2,508,065)	-	(2,508,065)	-

Following is a description of the valuation methodologies and inputs used for assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis and recognized in the accompanying consolidated balance sheets, as well as the general classification of such assets and liabilities pursuant to the valuation hierarchy. There have been no significant changes in the valuation techniques during the year ended September 30, 2018.

Gifford Health Care, Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
September 30, 2018 and 2017

Investments and Cash Equivalents

Where quoted market prices are available in an active market, securities are classified within Level 1 of the valuation hierarchy. If quoted market prices are not available, then fair values are estimated by using quoted prices of securities with similar characteristics or independent asset pricing services and pricing models, the inputs of which are market-based or independently sourced market parameters, including, but not limited to, yield curves, interest rates, volatilities, prepayments, defaults, cumulative loss projections and cash flows. Such securities are classified in Level 2 of the valuation hierarchy. In certain cases where Level 1 or Level 2 inputs are not available, securities are classified within Level 3 of the hierarchy. GHC has no securities classified as Level 3.

Beneficial Interest in Perpetual Trust

Fair value is estimated at the present value of the future distributions expected to be received over the term of the agreements. Due to the nature of the valuation inputs, the interest is classified within Level 2 of the hierarchy.

Interest Rate Swap Agreement

The fair value is estimated using forward-looking interest rate curves and discounted cash flows that are observable or can be corroborated by observable market data and, therefore, are classified within Level 2 of the valuation hierarchy.

The following methods were used to estimate the fair value of all other financial instruments recognized in the accompanying balance sheets at amounts other than fair value.

Note 15: Related Party Transactions

GHC receives support from the Gifford Medical Center Auxiliary (Auxiliary), which is a not-for-profit thrift shop. At September 30, 2018 and 2017, GHC had \$230,625 and \$333,000, respectively, pledge receivable from the Auxiliary, which is included in other current receivables and other long-term assets.

Note 16: Significant Estimates and Concentrations

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require disclosure of certain significant estimates and current vulnerabilities due to certain concentrations. Those matters include the following:

Allowance for Net Patient Service Revenue Adjustments

Estimates of allowances for adjustments included in net patient service revenue are described in *Notes 1 and 2*.

Gifford Health Care, Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
September 30, 2018 and 2017

Malpractice Claims

Estimates related to the accrual for medical malpractice claims are described in *Notes 1* and *6*.

Self-Insurance

GHC is self-insured for employee health care benefits. Stop loss coverage is purchased for any claimant with over \$200,000 of claims in the policy year. GHC accrues a liability for self-insured losses by charging the statement of operations for certain known claims and reasonable estimates for incurred but not reported claims based on claims experience and premiums paid. The amount of actual losses incurred could differ materially from these estimates in the near term.

Litigation

In the normal course of business, GHC is, from time to time, subject to allegations that may or do result in litigation. Some of these allegations are in areas not covered by GHC's self-insurance program (discussed elsewhere in these notes) or by commercial insurance; for example, allegations regarding employment practices or performances of contracts. GHC evaluates such allegations by conducting investigations to determine the validity of each potential claim. Based upon the advice of counsel, management records an estimate of the amount of ultimate expected loss, if any, for each of these matters. Events could occur that would cause the estimate of ultimate loss to differ materially in the near term.

Investments

GHC invests in various investment securities. Investment securities are exposed to various risks such as interest rate, market and credit risks. Due to the level of risk associated with certain investment securities, it is at least reasonably possible that changes in the values of investment securities will occur in the near term and that such change could materially affect the amounts reported in the accompanying balance sheet.

340B Drug Pricing Program

GHC participates in the 340B Drug Pricing Program (340B Program) which provides discounted prices from drug manufacturers on outpatient pharmaceutical purchases. The 340B Program is overseen by the Health Resources and Services Administration (HRSA) Office of Pharmacy Affairs (OPA). HRSA is currently conducting routine audits at participating health care organizations and increasing its compliance monitoring processes. Laws and regulations governing the 340B Program are complex and subject to interpretation and change. As a result, it is reasonably possible that material changes to financial statement amounts related to the 340B Program could occur in the near term.

Gifford Health Care, Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
September 30, 2018 and 2017

Note 17: Future Changes in Accounting Principles

Revenue Recognition

The Financial Accounting Standards Board amended its standards related to revenue recognition. This amendment replaces all existing revenue recognition guidance and provides a single, comprehensive revenue recognition model for all contracts with customers. The guidance provides a five-step analysis of transactions to determine when and how revenue is recognized. Other major provisions include capitalization of certain contract costs, consideration of the time value of money in the transaction price and allowing estimates of variable consideration to be recognized before contingencies are resolved in certain circumstances. The amendment also requires additional disclosure about the nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows arising from customer contracts, including significant judgments and changes in those judgments and assets recognized from costs incurred to fulfill a contract. The standard allows either full or modified retrospective adoption effective for GHC's annual period beginning October 1, 2019. GHC is in the process of evaluating the impact the amendment will have on the consolidated financial statements.

Leases (ASU 2016-02)

The Financial Accounting Standards Board amended its standard related to the accounting for leases. Under the new standard, lessees will now be required to recognize substantially all leases on the balance sheet as both a right-of-use asset and a liability. The standard has two types of leases for income statement recognition purposes: operating leases and finance leases. Operating leases will result in the recognition of a single lease expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term similar to the treatment for operating leases under existing standards. Finance leases will result in an accelerated expense similar to the accounting for capital leases under existing standards. The determination of lease classification as operating or finance will be done in a manner similar to existing standards. The new standard also contains amended guidance regarding the identification of embedded leases in service contracts and the identification of lease and nonlease components in an arrangement. The new standard is effective for GHC's annual periods beginning October 1, 2020. GHC is evaluating the impact the standard will have on the consolidated financial statements. The standard could have a material impact on the consolidated financial statements due to the recognition of additional assets and liabilities for operating leases.

Supplementary Information

Gifford Health Care, Inc.
Consolidating Schedule – Balance Sheet Information
September 30, 2018

Assets

	GMC	GRC	GHC	Eliminations	Total
Current Assets					
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 635,069	\$ 421,447	\$ 253,288	\$ -	\$ 1,309,804
Short-term investments	2,353,113	-	-	-	2,353,113
Patient accounts receivable	6,142,802	363,837	925,079	-	7,431,718
Other receivables	295,831	-	95,372	-	391,203
Estimated amounts due from third parties	1,000,000	119,012	-	-	1,119,012
Supplies	1,333,379	5,993	43,982	-	1,383,354
Prepaid expenses and other	1,456,996	38,258	340,565	-	1,835,819
Due from affiliate	<u>7,680,725</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(7,680,725)</u>	<u>-</u>
Total current assets	20,897,915	948,547	1,658,286	(7,680,725)	15,824,023
Assets Limited as to Use	22,562,437	-	-	-	22,562,437
Long-Term Investments	9,530,810	197,904	-	-	9,728,714
Property and Equipment, Net	37,146,674	12,964,172	397,711	-	50,508,557
Other Assets	<u>4,832,736</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>4,832,736</u>
Total assets	<u><u>\$94,970,572</u></u>	<u><u>\$14,110,623</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 2,055,997</u></u>	<u><u>\$ (7,680,725)</u></u>	<u><u>\$103,456,467</u></u>

Liabilities and Net Assets

	GMC	GRC	GHC	Eliminations	Total
Current Liabilities					
Current portion of long-term debt	\$ 652,940	\$ 460,360	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,113,300
Accounts payable	4,459,462	362,326	561,625	-	5,383,413
Accrued expenses	4,381,681	300,377	1,377,986	-	6,060,044
Estimated amounts due to third-party payers	483,553	-	-	-	483,553
Other	105,094	14,200	-	-	119,294
Due to affiliate	-	4,122,019	3,558,706	(7,680,725)	-
Total current liabilities	<u>10,082,730</u>	<u>5,259,282</u>	<u>5,498,317</u>	<u>(7,680,725)</u>	<u>13,159,604</u>
Long-Term Debt	18,109,241	8,022,849	-	-	26,132,090
Other Liabilities	4,823,925	-	-	-	4,823,925
Refundable Entrance Fees	-	2,810,518	-	-	2,810,518
Deferred Revenue from Entrance Fees	-	648,789	-	-	648,789
Deferred Annuities	367,363	76,973	-	-	444,336
Interest Rate Swap Agreement	1,446,235	-	-	-	1,446,235
Total liabilities	<u>34,829,494</u>	<u>16,818,411</u>	<u>5,498,317</u>	<u>(7,680,725)</u>	<u>49,465,497</u>
Net Assets					
Unrestricted	57,963,059	(2,902,616)	(3,469,235)	-	51,591,208
Temporarily restricted	594,529	194,828	26,915	-	816,272
Permanently restricted	1,583,490	-	-	-	1,583,490
Total net assets	<u>60,141,078</u>	<u>(2,707,788)</u>	<u>(3,442,320)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>53,990,970</u>
Total liabilities and net assets	<u>\$94,970,572</u>	<u>\$14,110,623</u>	<u>\$ 2,055,997</u>	<u>\$ (7,680,725)</u>	<u>\$103,456,467</u>

Gifford Health Care, Inc.
Consolidating Schedule – Statement of Operations Information
September 30, 2018

	GMC	GRC	GHC	Eliminations	Total
Unrestricted Revenues, Gains and Other Support					
Patient service revenue (net of contractual discounts and allowances)	\$ 51,161,565	\$ 4,066,489	\$ 8,986,912	\$ -	\$ 64,214,966
Provision for doubtful accounts	2,317,389	-	288,895	-	2,606,284
Net patient service revenue less provision for doubtful accounts	48,844,176	4,066,489	8,698,017	-	61,608,682
Other	1,436,908	587,667	3,622,978	(470,364)	5,177,189
Net assets released from restrictions used for operations	141,402	58,120	43,796	-	243,318
Total unrestricted revenues, gains and other support	<u>50,422,486</u>	<u>4,712,276</u>	<u>12,364,791</u>	<u>(470,364)</u>	<u>67,029,189</u>
Expenses and Losses					
Salaries and wages	24,343,074	3,175,678	8,689,879	-	36,208,631
Employee benefits	7,158,806	904,487	1,957,895	-	10,021,188
Purchased services and professional fees	6,919,545	521,359	1,028,857	-	8,469,761
Supplies and other	10,536,757	1,940,472	1,542,143	(470,364)	13,549,008
Depreciation and amortization	3,012,489	912,279	516,153	-	4,440,921
Interest	777,968	415,783	230	-	1,193,981
Total expenses and losses	<u>52,748,639</u>	<u>7,870,058</u>	<u>13,735,157</u>	<u>(470,364)</u>	<u>73,883,490</u>
Operating Loss	<u>(2,326,153)</u>	<u>(3,157,782)</u>	<u>(1,370,366)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(6,854,301)</u>
Other Income					
Investment return	2,211,508	10,220	847	-	2,222,575
Change in fair value of interest rate swap agreement	1,061,830	-	-	-	1,061,830
Other income	51,644	18,816	-	-	70,460
Total other income	<u>3,324,982</u>	<u>29,036</u>	<u>847</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>3,354,865</u>
Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues Over Expenses					
	998,829	(3,128,746)	(1,369,519)	-	(3,499,436)
Net assets released for acquisition of property and equipment	275,238	118,500	-	-	393,738
Transfers (to) from affiliates	(3,043,300)	1,673,780	1,369,520	-	-
Increase (Decrease) in Unrestricted Net Assets	<u>\$ (1,769,233)</u>	<u>\$ (1,336,466)</u>	<u>\$ 1</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ (3,105,698)</u>